thereof other financial investments  –  27.3  –  27.3

thereof trade receivables  –  104.9  –  104.9

thereof derivative financial instruments  –  47.1  –  47.1

Financial liabilities   54.8

thereof derivative financial instruments  –  54.8  –  54.8

KION shares Interim group management
report

Condensed
consolidated interim financial

statements

Notes to the
condensed

consolidated interim
financial statements

Additional information

KION GROUP AG 56 Interim report Q2 2024

Level 3 essentially comprised the financial investments in Shanghai Quicktron Intelligent Technology
Co., Ltd. and Zhejiang EP Equipment Co., Ltd., which are recognized under other financial assets.
The fair value in each case was determined using a discounted cash flow method. The changes in
fair value compared with the end of 2023 are attributable to the subsequent measurement of these
financial investments. The material measurement parameters included, in each case, a WACC after
taxes of 9.2 percent and a long-term growth rate of 1.0 percent. The following table shows the effects
of changes in these material measurement parameters on fair value.

Sensitivity of Level 3 Financial Instruments as at Jun. 30, 2024

  Change in long-term growth rate

in € million  –0.25%  unchanged  +0.25%

Change in WACC after tax

–1.0%  8.9  11.3  13.9

unchanged  –1.8  –  1.9

+1.0%  –10.2  –8.8  –7.3

Sensitivity of Level 3 Financial Instruments as at Dec. 31, 2023

  Change in long-term growth rate

in € million  –0.25%  unchanged  +0.25%

Change in WACC after tax

–1.0%  8.8  11.2  13.8

unchanged  –1.8  –  1.9

+1.0%  –10.1  –8.7  –7.3

KION shares Interim group management
report

Condensed
consolidated interim financial

statements

Notes to the
condensed

consolidated interim
financial statements

Additional information

KION GROUP AG 57 Interim report Q2 2024

Segment report
The Executive Board, as the chief operating decision-maker (CODM), manages the KION Group on
the basis of the two segments Industrial Trucks & Services and Supply Chain Solutions. The
segments have been defined in accordance with the KION Group’s organizational and strategic
focus.

The KPIs used to manage the segments are revenue and adjusted EBIT. Segment reporting
therefore includes a reconciliation of externally reported consolidated earnings before interest and
tax (EBIT) – including effects from purchase price allocations and non-recurring items – to the
adjusted EBIT for the segments (‘adjusted EBIT’).